

INDIAN SPRINGS TOWN ADVISORY BOARD

Indian Springs Community Center 715 Gretta Lane Indian Springs, NV 89018 May 11, 2023 6:30pm

MINUTES

Board/Council Members:	Christina Mason, Dean Brooks	Chairperson Celia Clifford	Traci Hess, Vice Chairperson Christen Singer
Secretary:	Lara Frank, 702-378-9744, indianspringstab@gmail.com Clark County Department of Administrative Services 500 S. Grand Central Parkway, 6th Floor, Las Vegas, Nevada 89155		
County Liaison(s):	Meggan Holzer, 702-455-0341, <u>meggan@clarkcountynv.gov</u> Jennifer Damico, 702-455-1900, <u>Jennifer.damico@clarkcountynv.gov</u> Clark County Department of Administrative Services 500 S. Grand Central Parkway, 6th Floor, Las Vegas, Nevada 89155		

- I. Call to Order, Pledge of Allegiance, and Roll Call
- II. Public Comment- None
- III. Approval of the Agenda for May 11, 2023: Approved: none opposed

IV. Informational Items

- 1. Report from the Indian Springs Library: Jett- The Indian Springs Library is hosting several summer programs. Reading events and summer programs were announced and further information is available at the library. There are prizes for both adults and children. Library position is filled.
- 2. Report from Indian Springs Volunteer Fire Department: Calls for service was reported. They need more volunteers as they are losing folks to other departments.
- 3. Report from Metro regarding activity during the past month and area concerns: 5 crime reports for the Indian Springs area. There are social media concerns with minors. ATVs need to abide by speed limits. Please call 311 for non-emergencies
- 4. Report from Nevada Highway Patrol regarding activity and statistics during the past month and other public safety concerns: Information about contacts were presented. The NHP is down 3 officers right now.
- 5. Report from Creech Air Force Base concerning current activities at the facility: None
- 6. Report from Clark County Parks and Recreation regarding activities and events: May 20 last day for kids baseball. Adult softball program opens. Other programs were announced. More info is available at the community center.
- 7. Report from Clark County Administrative Services
 - a. BLM presentation to follow immediately after this meeting

- b. Other updates from Clark County: There was concern about shrubbery growing into roadway.
- V. Planning and Zoning None
- VI. General Business None
- VII. Comments by the General Public: None
- VIII. Next Meeting Date: June 15, 2023.
- IX. Adjournment: 7:15 p.m.

POSTING LOCATIONS: This meeting was legally noticed and posted at the following locations: Indian Springs Community Center, 715 Gretta Lane, Indian Springs, NV89018 <u>https://notice.nv.gov</u>